of IOL Negócios (€ 0.6 million). The positive

figure of this line is due to the net impact

coming from loans granted (amounts received
and paid) to Promotora de Informaciones, SA.

Cash flow from financing activities came

in at € -21.5 million, resulting directly from the

operational and investing cash-flows and the
payment of dividend in the global amount of €

17.3 million.

9. Financial Net Debt

€ thousands Sep 2010 Dec 2009 Abs Var % Var

Group financial debt 128,369 128,866 (497) 0%

Bank loans / Commercial paper 124,277 124,096 180 0%

Other debt 4,093 4,770 (677) -14%

Cash & equivalents 4,669 20,556 (15,888) -77%

Net debt 123,701 108,310 15,391 14%

As a result of the movements described above,
Media Capital‟s total financial net debt was

up 14% or € 15.4 million vs the end of last
year, totalling € 123.7 million at the end of

June. Financial net debt adjusted for the
loans to Promotora de Informaciones, S.A.

stood at € 101.3 million at the end of
period, comparing with € 63.8 million at the

end of 2009, thus putting Grupo Media Capital
in a comfortable capital structure.

Jan-Sep 2010 Results

 13

30.09.2010 31.12.2009

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Goodwill 172,480 172,741

Intangible assets 20,701 21,452

Tangible assets 28,348 31,114

Investments in associates 193  -

Assets held for sale 8 8

Transmission rights and TV programs 55,858 59,526

Other non-current assets 1,315 1,470

Deferred income tax assets 5,372 5,335

284,275 291,646

CURRENT ASSETS:

Transmission rights and TV programs 14,526 8,903

Inventories 1,644 1,921

Trade and other account receivable 57,693 53,594

Current income tax assets 601 1,027

Other current assets 44,506 59,944

Cash and cash equivalents 4,669 20,556

 123,639 145,945

TOTAL ASSETS 407,914 437,591

EQUITY:

Share capital 89,584 89,584

Reserves 23,114 22,495

Profit for the period 9,689 17,612

Equity attributable to equity holders 122,387 129,691

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 3,788 4,521

Total Equity 126,175 134,212

LIABILITIES:

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Borrowings 51,743 115,145

Provisions for other risks and charges 7,450 7,144

Other non-current liabilities 13,437 22,148

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,637 1,638

Derivative financial instruments 2,491 2,330

76,758 148,405

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Borrowings 74,136 11,241

Trade and other payables 73,724 76,420

Current income tax liabilities 1,558 1,905

Other current liabilities 55,563 65,408

204,981 154,974

Total liabilities 281,739 303,379

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 407,914 437,591

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

ASSETS

GRUPO MEDIA CAPITAL, S.G.P.S, S.A.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2010 AND 31 DECEMBER 2009

(Amounts stated in Euro thousand)

Jan-Sep 2010 Results

 14

30.09.2010 30.09.2009 30.09.2010 30.09.2009

 OPERATING REVENUES:

Sales 7,515 13,258 1,668 3,085

Services rendered 148,014 163,240 43,882 51,019

Other operating revenue 17,291 17,505 6,818 5,036

Total operating revenue 172,820 194,003 52,367 59,140

 OPERATING EXPENSES:

Broadcasting costs and cost of good sold  (18,396)  (21,691)  (4,995)  (6,134)

Subcontrats and third party supplies  (74,056)  (81,418)  (23,114)  (26,204)

Payroll expenses  (50,899)  (57,335)  (17,557)  (19,017)

Depreciation and amortization  (9,054)  (9,297)  (3,091)  (3,235)

Provisions and impariment losses  (789)  (950)  (369)  (387)

Other operating expenses  (1,620)  (1,378) 86  (286)

Total operating expenses  (154,813)  (172,070)  (49,039)  (55,265)

Net operating profit 18,007 21,932 3,329 3,875

FINANCIAL EXPENSES:

   Financial expenses  (4,684)  (6,431)  (1,061)  (1,923)

   Financial gains 875 1,779 111 788

   Financial expenses, net  (3,808)  (4,652)  (951)  (1,134)

   Losses on associated companies, net  (69)  (165)  (23)  -

 (7,685)  (9,470)  (1,925)  (2,268)

Profit before tax 10,322 12,463 1,404 1,607

Income tax expense  (3,502)  (5,893)  (764)  (705)

Consolidated net profit for continued operations 10,628 11,222 1,591 2,036

 Attributable to:

   Equity holders of the parent 9,689 10,434 1,403 1,816

   Non-controlling interests 938 788 188 220

Earnings per share (€)

Basic 0.1147 0.1235 0.0166 0.0215

Diluted 0.1147 0.1235 0.0166 0.0215

GRUPO MEDIA CAPITAL, S.G.P.S, S.A.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Amounts stated in Euro thousand)

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2010 AND 2009

9 months ended 3 months ended

Jan-Sep 2010 Results

 15

30.09.2010 30.09.2009

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Cash receipts from customers 208,498 251,167

Cash paid to suppliers (129,245) (125,445)

Cash paid to employees (48,804) (50,300)

   Cash generated from operations 30,449 75,422

Other cash received/(paid) relating to operating activities (35,496) (49,562)

   Net cash from operating activities (1) (5,047) 25,860

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Cash received relating to:

The sale of subsidiaries -  8,750

Disposal of tangible assets 129 336

Disposal of intangible assets 200 17,352

Dividends 663 -

Repayment of loans granted 34,571 42,950

Interest and other similar income 1,246 2,624

 36,809 72,012

Payments resulting from:

Business concentrations (9,834) (9,812)

Acquisition of tangible assets (5,669) (6,196)

Acquisition of intangible assets (307) (383)

Loans granted (10,375) (70,032)

(26,185) (86,423)

   Net cash from /(used in) investing activities  (2) 10,624 (14,411)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Cash received relating to:

Borrowings 93,561 49,804

Cash paid relating to:

Borrowings (93,707) (36,806)

Leases (896) (1,126)

Interest and other similar expenses (1,714) (2,037)

Dividends (17,329) (20,360)

Other financial expenses (1,379) (2,149)

 (115,025) (62,478)

   Net cash from/(used in) financing activities  (3) (21,464) (12,674)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  (4) = (1) + (2) + (3) (15,887) (1,225)

Cash and equivalents at the begining of the period 20,556 7,172

Cash and equivalents at the end of the period 4,669 5,947

GRUPO MEDIA CAPITAL, SGPS, S.A.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED  30 SEPTEMBER 2010 AND 2009

(Amounts stated in Euro thousand)

Jan-Sep 2010 Results

 16

10. Other Highlights

 Meios e Publicidade 2010 Awards - Grupo Media Capital and its representatives won several

awards in the following categories:

 TV Production - Plural

 Radio - Rádio Comercial

 Media Personality- Luís Cabral (Managing Director MCR)

 TVI

 TVI reportage awarded in Monaco – The in-depth reportage «Terra Desafio

Global», broadcasted in the news program “Repórter TVI”, won the Prince Rainier